
 
Traditional ACS Fulfillment File  

COA RECORD FORMAT 
RECORD 

FROM 
POSITION 

TO 
 
FIELD NAME 

 
LENGTH 

 
COBOL 

DATA 
TYPE 

1 1 RECORD TYPE  1 9(01) NUMERIC 
2 9 SEQUENCE NUMBER 8 9(08) NUMERIC 
10 16 PARTICIPANT CODE 7 X(07) ALPHA 
17 32 KEYLINE 16 X(16) A/N 
33 38 MOVE EFFECTIVE DATE 6 9(06) NUMERIC 
39 39 MOVE TYPE 1 X(01) ALPHA 
40 40 DELIVERABILITY CODE 1 X(01) ALPHA 
41 43 POSTAL SERVICE SITE ID 3 9(03) NUMERIC 
  PARSED COA NAME FIELDS    

44 63 SURNAME/LAST NAME 20 X(20) A/N 
64 78 FIRST NAME–MIDDLE NAME-INITIALS 15 X(15) A/N 
79 84 PREFIX 6 X(06) A/N 
85 90 SUFFIX 6 X(06) A/N 
91 91 ADDRESS TYPE OLD 1 X(01) A/N 
92 119 UBANIZATION NAME OLD 28 X(28) A/N 
  PARSED OLD ADDRESS    

120 129 PRIMAY NUMBER OLD 10 X(10) A/N 
130 131 PRE-DIRECTIONAL OLD 2 X(02) A/N 
132 159 STREET NAME OLD 28 X(28) A/N 
160 163 STREET SUFFIX OLD 4 X(04) A/N 
164 165 POST-DIRECTIONAL OLD 2 X(02) A/N 
166 169 UNIT DESIGNATOR OLD 4 X(04) A/N 
170 179 SECONDARY NUMBER OLD 10 X(10) A/N 
180 207 CITY OLD 28 X(28) ALPHA 
208 209 STATE OLD 2 X(02) ALPHA 
210 214 FIVE DIGIT ZIP CODE OLD 5 X(05) NUMERIC 
215 215 ADDRESS TYPE NEW 1 X(01) ALPHA 
216 243 UBANIZATION NAME NEW 28 X(28) A/N 

  PARSED NEW ADDRESS    
244 253 PRIMAY NUMBER NEW 10 X(10) A/N 
254  255 PRE-DIRECTIONAL NEW 2 X(02) A/N 
256  283 STREET NAME NEW 28 X(28) A/N 
284  287 STREET SUFFIX NEW 4 X(04) A/N 
288  289 POST-DIRECTIONAL NEW 2 X(02) A/N 
290  293 UNIT DESIGNATOR NEW 4 X(04) A/N 
294  303 SECONDARY NUMBER NEW 10 X(10) A/N 
304  331 CITY NEW 28 X(28) ALPHA 
332  333 STATE NEW 2 X(02) ALPHA 
334  338 FIVE DIGIT ZIP CODE NEW 5 X(05) NUMERIC 
339  339 HYPHEN  1 X(01) HYPHEN 
340  343 PLUS 4 CODE NEW 4 X(04) NUMERIC 
344  346 DPBC NEW 3 X(03) NUMERIC 
347  412 LABEL FORMAT NEW ADDRESS 66 X(66) A/N 
413  413 FEE NOTIFICATION 1 X(01) A/N 
414 414 FILLER 1 X(01) SPACES 
415  418 POSTAGE DUE 4 9(04) NUMERIC 
419  426 PRIVATE MAIL BOX (PMB)  8 X(08) A/N 
427  427 NOTIFICATION TYPE 1 X(01) ALPHA 
428 429 CARRIAGE RETURN LINE FEED 2 X(02) CRLF 



 
Traditional ACS Fulfillment File  

NIXIE RECORD FORMAT 
RECORD 

FROM 
POSITION 

TO 
 
FIELD NAME 

 
LENGTH 

 
COBOL 

DATA 
TYPE 

1 1 RECORD TYPE 1 9(01) NUMERIC 
2 9 SEQUENCE NUMBER 8 9(08) NUMERIC 
10 16 PARTICIPANT CODE 7 X(07) ALPHA 
17 32 KEYLINE 16 X(16) A/N 
33 39 FILLER 7 X(07) SPACES 
40 40 DELIVERABILITY CODE 1 X(01) ALPHA 
41 43 POSTAL SERVICE SITE ID 3 9(03) NUMERIC 
44 209 FILLER 166 X(166) SPACES 

210 214 FIVE DIGIT ZIP CODE OLD 5 X(05) NUMERIC 
215 412 FILLER 198 X(198) SPACES 
413  413 FEE NOTIFICATION 1 X(01) A/N 
414 414 FILLER 1 X(01) SPACES 
415 418 POSTAGE DUE 4 9(04) NUMERIC 
419 426 FILLER 8 X(08) SPACES 
427  427 NOTIFICATION TYPE 1 X(01) ALPHA 
428 429 CARRIAGE RETURN LINE FEED 2 X(02) CRLF 

 
 
 
FEE Notification: Contains a literal value that defines how the record was charged. Possible 
values are: 
 

Value Description 
E Electronic Fee Charged 
1 Automated Fee 1st Notice  
2 Automated Fee 2nd Notice  
3 Automated Fee Charged for 3 or more Notices 

       
  
 


